required and subject to such terms and conditions as may be prescribed or imposed by any of them 

while granting such approvals, consents, permissions or sanctions, consent of the Shareholders of 

the Company be and is hereby accorded for the issue, offer and allotment of 47,67,860 (Forty 

Seven Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Only) fully paid equity shares of the 

Company of face value of INR 10 each, amounting to INR 4,76,78,600 (Rupees Four Crore 

Seventy Six Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Six Hundred Only), through private placement 

(“Proposed Private Placement”) at a premium of INR 90 each, amounting to  INR 42,91,07,400 

(Forty Two Crore Ninety One Lakhs Seven Thousand Four Hundred Only) with a total issue size 

being INR 47,67,86,000 (Forty Seven Crores Sixty Seven Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand) to the 

below mentioned subscribers (“Identified Subscribers”) and on such other terms and conditions 

as may be agreed with the identified subscribers:   

http://www.easyhfc.com/

Sl. 

No. 

Identified subscriber Number of shares to be 

subscribed 

1 Name: RaSa Future Fund 

PAN: N.A. 

Address: 190 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand 

Cayman, KY1-9005, Cayman Islands. 

Email: hschopra@me.com  

26,42,860 (Twenty Six Lakh 

Forty Two Thousand Eight 

Hundred and Sixty) 

2 Name: Integra Software Services Pvt Ltd 

PAN: AAACI6193B 

Address: Floor 2, Module 8, Chennai One – IT Park, 200 

Ft Road, Thoraipakkam, Chennai – 600097. 

Email: accounts@integra.co.in  

200,000 (Two Lakh) 

3 Name: Gustav Eriksson 

PAN: AFNPE6801M 

Address: 1 Changi Business Park, Crescent #02-16 Plaza 

8@ CBP Singapore 486025. 

Email: gustav@collectius.com  

205,000 (Two Lakh Five 

Thousand) 

4 Name: Pegasus India Evolving Opportunities Fund 

PAN: AADTP0400A 

Address: 503, Olympia Building, Technology St, 

Hiranandani Gardens, Powai, Mumbai – 400076 

Email: viren@pegasusfininvest.com  

8,00,000 (Eight Lakh) 

5 Name: Finsight LP 1 

PAN: AAHFF8195Q 

Address: 4th Floor, Williams House, 20 Reid Street, 

Hamilton HM11, Bermuda. 

Email: rk@finsightvc.com  

8,20,000 (Eight Lakh Twenty 

Thousand) 

6 Name: Ashish Mehrotra 

PAN: AARPM1845L 

Address: 401, Ann Abode, St. Martin Road, Bandra 

West, Mumbai – 400050 

Email: ashishmehrotra2@gmail.com  

1,00,000 (One Lakh) 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the draft letter of Offer reviewed and recommended by the Board in form

[...]

As required by Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013, the following explanatory statement sets 

out all material facts relating to the business mentioned under Item No. 1 of the accompanying 

notice dated 3rd June, 2023. 

The proposal to offer, issue and allot 47,67,860 (Forty Seven Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand Eight 

Hundred Sixty Only) fully paid equity shares of the Company of face value of INR 10 each, 

amounting to INR 4,76,78,600 (Rupees Four Crore Seventy Six Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Six 

Hundred Only), through private placement (“Proposed Private Placement”) at a premium of INR 

90 each, amounting to  INR 42,91,07,400 (Forty Two Crore Ninety One Lakhs Seven Thousand 

Four Hundred Only) with a total issue size being INR 47,67,86,000 (Forty Seven Crores Sixty 

Seven Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand) is approved by the Board at its Board Meeting held on  

3rd June, 2023. Following are the list of the subscriber (“Identified Subscriber”) to whom the 

shares will be offered through this private placement.  

Name & Address of the 

offeree 

Class of Security No.